

EXHIBIT 3

Brief

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

In re	:	Chapter 9
	:	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	Case No. 13-53846
	:	
Debtor.	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
	:	
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,	:	
	:	Chapter 9
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Adv. Pro. No. 13-05310
v.	:	
	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
THE CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	
KEVYN D. ORR, individually and in his	:	
official capacity as the EMERGENCY	:	
MANAGER, JOHN NAGLICK, individually	:	
and in his official capacity as FINANCE	:	
DIRECTOR, MICHAEL JAMISON	:	
individually and in his official capacity as	:	
DEPUTY FINANCE DIRECTOR, and	:	
CHERYL JOHNSON, individually and in her	:	
official capacity as TREASURER,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Claims Against The Individual Defendants Should Be Dismissed
 For The Same Reasons Demonstrated In The City Of Detroit’s Motion
 To Dismiss 2

 B. The Complaint’s Conclusory Assertions Fail To State A Claim Upon
 Which Relief Can Be Granted 3

 C. Ambac’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Because They Fall
 Outside The Narrow Scope Of RMFA § 701(7) 7

 D. The Bond Resolutions Did Not Confer Any Rights Against The
 Individual Defendants And, In Any Event, Plaintiff Released
 Any Claims It May Have 11

III. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>In re Bajas</i> , 443 B.R. 768, 770-772 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2011).....	7
<i>Ballard v. Ypsilanti Township</i> , 577 N.W.2d 890 (Mich. 1998).....	8
<i>Batshon v. Mar-Que Gen. Contractors</i> , 624 N.W.2d 903 (Mich. 2001).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Bischoff v. Calhoun Co. Prosecutor</i> , 434 N.W.2d 249 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) (<i>per curiam</i>)	11
<i>Grahovac v. Munising Township</i> , 689 N.W.2d 498 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) (Griffin, J., dissenting).....	11
<i>Kapla v. Fannie Mae (In re Kapla)</i> , 485 B.R. 136 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2012)	3, 7
<i>Lamp v. Reynolds</i> , 645 N.W.2d 311 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	6, 13
<i>Lucky’s Detroit, LLC v. Double L, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 16589 (6th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Nalepa v. Plymouth-Canton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 525 N.W.2d 897 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994)	11
<i>Nawrocki v. Macomb County Road Comm’n</i> , 615 N.W.2d 702 (Mich. 2000)	8
<i>Odom v. Wayne County</i> , 760 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 2008).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Payton v. City of Detroit</i> , 536 N.W.2d 233 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	11
<i>Skotak v. Vic Tanny Int’l, Inc.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 428 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994).....	13
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 904.....	5
MCL § 691.1407	8, 11

Revised Municipal Finance Act, Act 34 of 2001, MCL § 141.2101 *et seq.* ...*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008(a)3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70121, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 7
